

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 24 EAP 2009

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
c/o Office of General Counsel,

Respondent,

v.

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.,
trading as "JANSSEN, LP,"

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL PAINT & COATINGS ASSOCIATION, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

**NATIONAL PAINT & COATINGS
ASSOCIATION, INC.**

Thomas J. Graves

Vice President and General Counsel
1500 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 462-8743

HOLLINGSWORTH LLP

Eric G. Lasker

Lori J. Mininger

Attorney Identification No. 208699
1350 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5843

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National Paint & Coatings Association, Inc.

Table of Contents

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Present <i>Parens Patriae</i> Suit Originated as a Brain Child of Private Plaintiff’s Counsel, Not from the Proper Deliberation of the Commonwealth’s In-House Medicaid Fraud Control Unit.	8
II. The Availability of Purported No-Cost Contingent Fee Representation Creates a Moral Hazard That Prevents the Commonwealth From Properly Exercising Its Role as <i>Parens Patriae</i>	10
A. Contingent Fee Agreements Impermissibly Tip the Scale Towards Purported “No Cost” <i>Parens Patriae</i> Litigation.....	14
B. Contingent Fee Agreements Prevent Government Attorneys From Pursuing Properly Balanced Approaches to Address Alleged Public Wrongs.	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935).....	4
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	2
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Bubnis</i> , 197 Pa. 542, 47 A. 748 (1901).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Eskridge</i> , 529 Pa. 387, 604 A.2d 700 (1992).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Toth</i> , 455 Pa. 154, 314 A.2d 275 (1974).....	4
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Super. Ct.</i> , 188 P.3d 579 (Cal. 2008).....	2
<i>Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	2
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , No. 2:06-cv-5774, 2009 WL 2043604 (D.N.J. July 10, 2009)	18
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	3
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir 2006)	22
<i>New Mexico v. General Electric Co.</i> 322 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D.N.M. 2004) <i>aff'd</i> 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Super. Ct.</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985).....	passim

<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	3, 7
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	2
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney-General’s Department, Opinion to Hon. E.M. Bigelow, State Highway Commissioner, 22 Pa. D. 117, 1912 WL 5176 (Pa. Atty. Gen. Dec. 11, 1912)	3, 5, 10
Danya Bowen Matthew, <i>The Moral Hazard Problem With Privatization of Public Enforcement: the Case of Pharmaceutical Fraud</i> , 40 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 281 (2007).....	11, 12, 13
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation</i> , 49 Boston College Law Review 913 (2008).....	15
Donald W. Fowler & Eric G. Lasker, <i>Federal Court Rejects State AG/Trial Lawyer Effort to Expand “Public Nuisance” Theory</i> , 22 Washington Legal Foundation Legal Backgrounder, April 13, 2007	20
Douglas McCollam, <i>Long Shot</i> , <i>American Lawyer</i> 86 (June 1999).....	15
<i>Editorial: There has to be a limit</i> , <i>The Philadelphia Inquirer</i> , April 15, 2009.....	10
<i>Investigating Health Care Fraud Within the Medicaid Program</i> , available at http://www.attorneygeneral.gov/crime.aspx?id=202	8, 9
Julie Schmit, <i>Drugmaker admitted fraud, but sales flourish</i> , <i>USA Today</i> , Aug. 16, 2004.....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Attorney General Medicaid Fraud Control Unit</i> , available at http://www.attorneygeneral.gov/uploadedFiles/Crime/medicaid.pdf	8
Peter B. Lord, <i>Lead paint cleanup: a \$2.4-billion solution</i> , <i>The Providence Journal</i> (September 15, 2007)	24, 25
<i>The National Association of Medicaid Fraud Control Units (“NAMFCU”) announced on July 30, 2004, that it has reached an agreement in principle with pharmaceutical manufacturer Schering Plough (“Schering”) available at http://www.namfcu.net/press/press-release-2004-07-30</i>	9
<i>The Pay-to-Sue Business: Write a check, get no-bid contract to litigate for the state</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , April 16, 2009	9
